CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: JANUARY 13, 2020
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP TPM18-0001, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
SDP16-0025, TO PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-STORY,
DUPLEX CONDOMINIUM ON A HILLSIDE CONDITION LOT WITH A
REQUEST TO WAIVE THE REQUIRED FIFTH PARKING SPACE, AND
INCREASED HEIGHT RETAINING WALLS LOCATED WITHIN THE
RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLE-FAMILY (RMF-14) ZONING DISTRICT AT
34072 COLEGIO DRIVE

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT/OWNER:

APPLICANT’S AGENT:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution
approving Tentative Parcel Map and Site Development
Permit.

Khosroo Esfahani
Khosroo Esfahani

Approval of a Tentative Parcel Map and Site Development
Permit to allow the construction of a three-story duplex
condominium on a hillside condition lot with a request to waive
the required fifth parking space and increase the retaining wall
heights.

34072 Colegio Drive (APN: 682-292-09)

Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius on December 23, 2019, published
within a newspaper of general circulation on January 3, 2020,
and posted on December 23, 2019, at Dana Point City Hall,
the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices,
Dana Point Library, as well as on the City of Dana Point
website.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (Class
3 — New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) in
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that the Project proposes the construction of a duplex
condominium on a vacant lot within an urbanized area.

ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and Zoning Code (DPZC).

* Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC for approval of a
Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) and Site Development Permit (SDP).

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is a 6,712 square-foot undeveloped corner lot located in the Lantern
District. The lot fronts both Colegio Drive and an alley located adjacent to Town Center.
The topography of the area slopes south to north from Pacific Coast Highway to the
residential lots on the inland side of the alley.

The neighborhood consists of two and three-story multi-family structures that were
constructed as early as the 1950s and has resulted in varied architectural styles. The
structures to the east (34071 Silver Lantern) and west (34081 Colegio Drive) were
constructed in 2008 and 1975, respectively, and both are three stories on lots with similar
topographical conditions.

The subject property is zoned “Residential Multi-Family 14" (RMF-14) and is located
outside the City’'s Coastal Overlay District (the California Coastal Zone).

DISCUSSION:

The project proposes to construct a three-story duplex condominium with attached
garages accessed off of Colegio Drive and the alley. The units have similar floor plans
and would provide approximately 2,000 square feet of living area with a first level including
the living/dining area, kitchen, bedroom, and a balcony. The second floor includes two
bedrcoms, master bedroom, and a balcony. The garage of Unit A is accessed off of
Colegio Drive and is located on the flatter portion of the lot. Unit B's garage is accessed
off of the alley at the steepest portion of the lot and is partially below grade, which results
in the three-story design of the structure.

The architecture of the project is contemporary Spanish, with a fagade surfaced in stucco,
brick veneer, wood shutters, decorative tile accents, and a concrete tile roof. The project
is designed with tower features, covered patios and decks to break of the massing and
provide architectural interest.
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Table 1 summarizes applicable Residential Multiple Family (RMF-14) zoning designation
development standards and the project’'s conformance with those requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with RMF-14 Development Standards

Development .Requirement | = Proposed Compliant with
Density 2,600 SF/Unit 3,356 SF/Unit Yes
Front Setback 20 feet minimum 20 feet Yes
Side Setbacks
Interior 5 feet minimum 5 feet Yes
Exterior 10 feet minimum 14 feet Yes
Rear Setback 15 feet 15 feet Yes
Height 29 feet maximum* 29 feet* Yes
(Flat-3/12 roof pitch)
Architectural 32 feet/ 32 feet/ Yes
Projection 5% of roof area 4.2% of roof area
Lot Coverage 60% maximum 43% Yes
Floor Area Ratio 75 Maximum .67 Yes
Private Open Space 200 SF/DU 396+SF/DU Yes
Common Open 2,013 sq. ft. (30%) | 2,468 sq. ft (36.8%) Yes
Space
Parking Required 4 covered, 1 4 covered, No
uncovered 0 uncovered**
Landscape 25% 29% Yes

*SDP is required to allow three-story flat-roofed structures (flat — 3/12 roof pitch) up to 29 feet
**SDP is required to waive the required fifth parking stall for duplexes with lots that have a width of 50 feet

or more.

Site Development Permit

The project requires a Site Development Permit (SDP) to allow the structure to be three
stories and up to 29 feet tall on a hillside condition lot, waive the fifth parking stall
requirement for a duplex on a lot that is wider than 50 feet, and allow retaining walls over
30 inches in height. Below is the analysis for each of the requests for an SDP.

Hillside Condition / Three-Story Residential Design Requirements

Pursuant to Section 9.05.110(a)(4) of the Dana Point Zoning Code, the property qualifies
as a “hillside condition” lot, possessing an average slope of 25 percent (minimum 20
percent). The hillside condition allows for a three-story design and a 29-foot height limit
(for roofs with less than a 3/12 pitch), with the approval of a Site Development Permit.
Specific hillside condition design requirements of the DPZC and the project’'s compliance
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are as follows:

1.

A hillside condition shall mean a lot with a topographic slope percentage, as
defined in Section 9.75.190 of this Title, either front to rear or side to side, of twenty
(20) percent or greater.

The slope of the lot is 25 percent to qualify as a hillside condition lot.

New dwellings proposing three-stories must provide additional setbacks at the
second (five feet) and third level (10 feet) from the street level of the structure.

The proposed three-story segment of the structure is located along the alley
frontage, and therefore, it is not subject to this provision for additional setbacks for
the upper floors.

Residential structures having three (3) stories shall be limited to a maximum Floor
Area Ratio (FAR) of .75, excluding garage area.

The project is in compliance with this provision with a proposed FAR of .67.

The height of the third story shall not exceed a height of fourteen (14) feet above
the upper property line or upper street curb elevation, as measured perpendicular
to any point along said line or curb.

The height of the structure is 14 feet above the upperelevation to comply with the
height provision of this section.

Ther applicant shall demonstrate a reduction in grading as compared to standard
two story design:

The project is designed with stepped retaining walls and a partially subterranean
garage on the lower level for Unit B to reduce the grading for the project. Both the
Planning and Public Works Divisions have reviewed the project and confirmed the
design results in a reduction in grading.

Three story developments on hillside properties shall include story pole staking:
The Planning Division approved a staking plan, and the project was staked in

accordance with the approved plan. A certification of compliance was completed
on December 20, 2019, and is provided as Supporting Document 5.

Increase Retaining Wall Heights

Per Section 9.05.120(d)(2), retaining walls that exceed 30 inches in height require the
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approval of a Site Development Permit. The subject property’s 25 percent slope results
in a request for the retaining walls over 30 inches tall along the side and rear property
lines to mitigate the topographical conditions and provide access to the proposed
structure. To create a flat buildable pad for the duplex, a 6-foot 8-inch retaining wall is
proposed along the north property line and a four-foot retaining wall along the east
property line to retain the neighboring properties. The site’s topography and the project's
partial subterranean garage requires retaining walls to provide pedestrian and vehicle
access from the alley to Unit B. The retaining walls for the pedestrian access adjacent to
the driveway would result in a stepped retaining walls that would be up to nine feet in
height. The request to increase the height of the retaining walls is in character with the
neighborhood as the adjacent property to the east has similar topography conditions with
retaining walls of similar heights.

Waive Required Fifth Parking Stall

Per Section 9.35.080(E), duplexes on lots wider than 50 feet are required to provide two
covered parking spaces per dwelling unit plus one additional parking stall; however, a
waiver can be obtained to eliminate the requirement for the additional parking stall, with
the approval of an SDP(M). The waiver is available because DPZC acknowledges that
many sites have unique topography and configurations that limit the ability to provide an
additional parking space. The parking waiver is requested for the following reasons: 1) an
additional parking space along Colegio Drive would require a wider curb cut which would
eliminate on-street parking for the neighborhood, and 2) the project design creates two,
two-car garages, with 20 foot long driveways to provide sufficient parking on-site, and 3)
design alternatives for the guest parking space were evaluated and it was determined the
options would result in an inferior project design that would either eliminate street parking,
reduce habitable area for one of the units, or reduce the landscaping for the site. The
request is consistent with the neighborhood as the adjacent property to the east is also a
corner lot with similar topographical conditions and it does not provide a fifth parking
space.

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates the standard four (4) findings to approve a Site
Development Permit:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which is appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use(s), without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.
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The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action
Document 1.

Tentative Parcel Map

Per the Subdivision Map Act, a Tentative Parcel Map is required to legally subdivide the
lot to allow the individual sale of the two proposed condominiums. Per Section 7.02.110
of the Dana Point Municipal Code (DPMC), the project must comply with all of the
applicable development standards to permit condominiums. As identified in Table 1, the
project complies with all of the density, lot coverage, FAR, height, and open space
requirements for the RMF-14 zoning district, with the exception of the SDP entitlement
request to waive the required fifth parking stall and increase retaining wall heights.

As with all parcel maps proposing condominiums, the owner/developer submits a
condominium plan and documents establishing a homeowner’s association when submitting
the parcel map for review by the City prior to the Final Map's recordation. The condominium
plan and the documents (referred to as Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions - CC&R’s),
define the airspace controlled by each residential unit and outline the maintenance
standards and responsibilities of individual, common, and association interest areas,
retaining walls, and parking. Conditions of approval are included in the resolution requiring
the review of the condominium plan and CC&R’s to ensure the responsibilities for common
areas are clearly defined and required as conditioned in the attached draft resolution.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 7.05.060, a Tentative Parcel Map shall be approved
or conditionally approved if the Subdivision Committee/Planning Commission makes the
following findings:

1. That the proposed map is consistent with the City’s General Plan;

2. That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision is consistent
with the City’s General Plan;

3. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed type of development;

4. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been
salisfied;

5. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development;

6. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements are not
likely to cause substantial environmental damage or substantial and avoidable
injury to fish or wildlife or their habitat;

7. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements are not
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likely to cause serious public health problems;

8. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements will not
conflict with easements of record or established by court judgment or acquired by
the public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed
subdivision; or, if such easements exist, that alternate easements for access or for
use will be provided and these will be substantially equivalent to ones previously
acquired by the public;

9. That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision are suitable for the
uses proposed and the subdivision can be developed in compliance with the
applicable zoning regulations pursuant to Section 7.05.055;

10. That the subdivision is not located in a fee area or, if located in a fee area, the
subdivider has met the requirements for payment of the applicable fees or the
subdivision would not allow development of a project which would contribute to the
need for the facility for which a fee is required;

11. That the subdivision is located in an area which has access to adequate utilities
and public services to support the development proposed within the subdivision or
that the subdivision includes the provisions and improvements necessary to
ensure availability of such utilities and services.

The recommended findings for approval of the TPM are outlined in the draft Resolution
No. 20-01-13-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1.

CORRESPONDENCE:

To date, no correspondence has been received concerning the subject project. The
property is not located within a homeowner’s association (HOA).

CONCLUSION:

Staff finds that the subject project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the City
of Dana Point General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Staff recommends the Planning
Commission adopt the attached draft resolution, approving TPM18-0001 and SDP16-
0025 subject to findings and conditions of approval.

gL -

/ﬁhn Ciampa
Senior Planner

Brenda Wigneski, Director

Development
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ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-01-13-xx
Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map

3. Site Photos

4. Neighborhood Photos

5. Story Pole Staking Certification

6. Renderings of Project

7. Project Plans
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-01-13-XX

RESOLUTION NO. 20-01-13-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP
TPM18-0001 AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP16-0025 TO
PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-STORY DUPLEX
CONDOMINIUM ON A HILLSIDE CONDITION LOT WITH AREQUEST TO
WAIVE THE REQUIRED FIFTH PARKING SPACE AND RETAINING
WALL WITH INCREASED HEIGHT LOCATED WITHIN THE
RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLE-FAMILY (RMF-14) ZONING DISTRICT AT
34072 COLEGIO DRIVE

The Planning Commission of the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Khosroo Esfahani (“Applicant”) is the owner of real property
commonly referred to as 34072 Colegio Drive (APN:682-292-09)
(the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant filed a verified application for a Tentative Parcel Map
and Site Development Permit to construct of a three-story, duplex condominium on a
hillside condition lot with a request to wave the required fifth parking space and retaining
walls with increased height at the Property; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9
of the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
Project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (Class 3 - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) in that the Project proposes the construction of a three-
story duplex; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 13™ day of January, 2020, hold
a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Tentative Parcel Map TPM18-0001 and Site Development Permit
SDP16-0025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission
of the City of Dana Point as follows;

A. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein by this
reference.
B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves Tentative Parcel
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20-01-13-xx

TPM18-0001, SDP16-0026

PAGE 2

Map TPM18-0001 and Site Development Permit SDP16-0025, subject to
conditions:

Findings:

Tentative Parcel Map TPM18-0001

. That the proposed map is consistent with the City’s General Plan

in that, it satisfies the intent of the Land Use Element Goal 1
pertaining to balanced development for the City, which
states, “Achieve a desirable mixture of land uses to meet the
residential, commercial, industrial, recreational, open space,
cultural and public service needs of the City residents.”

. That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision is

consistent with the City’s General Plan in that, the project’s
proposed density and design conforms to the applicable
City standards and policies related to residential
development for the General Plan Land Use Designation
“Residential 7-14 DU/AC”, and the proposed project will
provide individual and common interest and responsibility
areas as further articulated in the Conditions, Covenants,
and Restrictions (CCR’s), and final condominium map
required as conditioned in this Resolution.

. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed type of

development in that, the property is of reasonable shape,
size, and topography to accommodate a residential
condominium subdivision for the two (2) dwelling units, two
(2) garages, and retaining walls.

. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act

have been satisfied in that, the project qualifies as a Class 3
(Section 15303) exemption pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) in that the project involves the development of a
duplex condominium.

. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed density of

development in that, the project complies with all of the
applicable development standards, with the exception of the
waiver of the fifth parking space and increased retaining wall
heights. The site is large enough to accommodate the
proposed density and land area requirements for the two (2)
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20-01-13-xx

TPM18-0001, SDP16-0026
PAGE 3

10.

dwelling units, two (2) garages, and retaining walls proposed
for development on the site.

That the design of the subdivision and the proposed
improvements are not likely to cause substantial environmental
damage or substantial and avoidable injury to fish or wildlife
habitat in that, the subdivision is located within an urbanized
area within the Lantern Village community of the City and on
a site proposed for development and does not contain
special status habitat.

That the design of the subdivision and the proposed
improvements are not likely to cause serious public health
problems in that, the proposed development and
condominium subdivision conform to their requisite
development standards and subdivision code requirements,
respectively. Additionally, best management practices
(BMP’s) will be implemented before, during and after
construction activities take place. Therefore, the design of
the subdivision and proposed improvements are not likely
to cause serious public health problems.

That the design of the subdivision and the proposed
improvements will not conflict with easements of record or
established by court judgment or acquired by the public at large
for access through or use of property within the proposed
subdivision in that, through the review of the application the
project is not located or in conflict with any easements of
record.

That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision are
suitable for the uses proposed and the subdivision can be
developed in compliance with the applicable zoning regulations
in that, the subdivision creates individual ownership
opportunities for the two-unit development, which is
designed in conformance with the RMF-14 Zoning District
standards.

That the subdivision is not located in a fee area, or if located in a
fee area, the subdivider has met the requirements or payment of
the applicable fees or the subdivision would not allow
development of a project which would contribute to the need for
the facility for which a fee is required in that, all applicable fees
will be collected prior to issuance of construction permits for
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1.

the project or will be collected prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy for any of the units, and the creation
of the condominium subdivision will not create the need for
additional public facilities.

That the subdivision is located in an area which has access to
adequate utilities and public services to support the development
proposed within the subdivision or that the subdivision includes
the provisions and improvements necessary to ensure availability
of such utilities and services in that, public utilities and
services are currently provided to adjacent improved
properties and the applicant shall furnish a “Will Serve”
letter from each of the requisite utility and public service
companies prior to building permit issuance.

Site Development Permit 16-0025

1.

That the site design is in compliance with the development
standards of the Dana Point Zoning Code in that, the subject
Project complies with all of the applicable development
standards and the criteria to allow a three-story structure in
the RMF-14 zoning district, with the exception of the waiver
for the requirement for the fifth parking space and the
increase in the retaining wall heights because of the unique
topography of the site. The development complies with the
density requirements of the RMF-14 zoning district and the
29-foot height requirement for a hillside condition lot.

That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development in
that, the proposed duplex condominium complies with the
minimum lot area requirements of one unit per 2,600 square
feet of lot area given the property is 6,712 square feet and
has sufficient area to accommodate the duplex. The RMF-14
zone allows for a duplex residential use on the subject
property. The units comply with the allowed setbacks, lot
coverage, common/private open space, and landscape
standards for the RMF-14 zoning district. The size and scale
of the three-story duplex with the increased retaining walls
and waiver of the required fifth parking space is consistent
and compatible with the neighborhood. The hillside
condition of the lot and the design of the project complies
with the requirements identified in Section 9.05.110(a)(4) of
the DPZC. The increased height of the retaining walls is
necessary because of the topography of the site, to retain
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the adjacent properties, and to provide vehicle and
pedestrian access off the alley for unit B. The waiver of the
fifth parking space is necessary because the topography of
the lot and its location on the corner of Colegio and an alley
creates a challenging condition to place the fifth parking
space.

. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General

Plan and all applicable provision of the Urban Design Guidelines
in that, the contemporary spanish design of the project is in
character and scale with the neighborhood. Section II.C
Architectural Character of the City’s Design Guidelines
requires ‘“Larger buildings should be designed to reduce
their perceived height and bulk by segmenting their mass
into smaller parts.” The project achieves the Design
Guideline requirement with the incorporation of a covered
patio, second and third-floor decks and wall plane breaks to
reduce the massing of the structure.

. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and

function of the proposed use, without requiring a particular style
in that, the project is a contemporary spanish design that is
consistent with the mix of architectural styles and size of
development in the neighborhood. The three-story design of
the project complies with the density and setback
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan. The
covered patio, second and third-floor decks, and wall plane
breaks contribute to the design of the project without
impacting the privacy of the adjacent properties. The
increased wall heights will address the steep topography of
the site and retain the adjacent properties. The waiver of the
fifth parking space is justified because of the lot’s
topography and its location on the corner of Colegio and an
alley makes it difficult to place a fifth parking space without
impacting the design of the project or street parking.

Conditions:
A. General:
1. Approval of this application permits the construction of a new, three-

story duplex condominium on a hillside condition lot with attached
garages, uncovered parking, and increased retaining wall heights
(pursuant to submitted plans on file) at 34072 Colegio Drive.
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Subsequent submittals for this Project shall be in substantial
compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission,
and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point
General Plan and Zoning Code.

This conditionally approved tentative map shall expire two (2) years
after its conditional approval unless the Applicant/subdivider
requests an extension in writing prior to the expiration date, and the
Subdivision Committee/Planning Commission grants the extension
request in accordance with all provisions outlined in Subdivision
Code Section 7.05.075.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two
years) from the noted date of determination. If the development
approved by this action is not established, or a building permit for
the project is not issued within such period of time, the approval
shall expire and shall thereafter be null and void.

The application is approved for the location and design of the uses,
structures, features, and materials, shown on the approved plans.
Any relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature,
or material, not specifically approved by this application, will nullify
this approving action. If any changes are proposed regarding the
location or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an
amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the
Director of Community Development. If the Director of Community
Development determines that the proposed change complies with
the provisions and the spirit and intent of this approval action, and
that the action would have been the same for the amendment as for
the approved plans, the Director may approve the amendment
without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions
attached to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for
revocation of said permit.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify,
and hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents,
officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against
the CITY, its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void,
or annul an approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory
agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning the project.
Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City
shall include paying the CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect,
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers,
employees, and agents from any and all claims, actions, or
proceedings against the City, its offers, employees, or agents arising
out of or resulting from the negligence of the applicant or the
applicant's agents, employees, or contractors. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning
the claim, action, or proceeding.

The applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and
costs associated with the review of the proposed project and any
other related documentation.

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of
approval, including making known the conditions to City staff for
future governmental permits or actions on the project site.

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be
responsible for payment of all applicable fees along with
reimbursement for all City expense in ensuring compliance with
these conditions.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction
phase of this project. The applicant shall provide erosion and
sediment control. The erosion control measures shall be constructed
prior to the start of any other grading operations. The applicant shall
maintain the erosion and sediment control devices until the final
approval for all permits.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district,
sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication
Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, telephone and
cable television services.

All proposed utilities within the project shall be installed underground.
An approved SDG&E work order and undergrounding plan is
required prior to building permit issuance.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The applicant shall obtain all applicable permits for the proposed
improvements, including any that may be required from outside
agencies.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare
a Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana
Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of
the Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance.

Prior to any submittal to the City of Dana Point, an address
assignment shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for
the addresses of the proposed development units.

All work within the City right of way on Colegio or San Marino Place
shall require a separate encroachment permit prior to work. The
applicant or construction process shall not block or impact San Marino
without an encroachment permit.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety and placed directly onto
a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development
plans submitted to the City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for
plan check.

Prior to approval of the final parcel map the applicant shall meet the
following conditions:

20.

21.

22.

A Final Map shall be submitted for review and approval in
accordance with requirements of the Public Works Department and
Community Development Department. The final map must be in
substantial compliance with Tentative Parcel Map, as determined by
the Director of Community Development and the Director of Public
Works/City Engineer. Said map shall be prepared as required by the
City of Dana Point Subdivision Code.

All taxes and fees shall be paid to the County of Orange and the
County Treasurer-Tax Collector’'s Certificate shall be signed.

All existing and proposed easements shall be shown and labeled on
the Final Map clearly indicating the easement ownership, location,
purpose and width. A copy of the recorded easements shall be
included along with the plan submittal for review by the City
Engineer. The Final Map shall also include a note to identify any
easements proposed to be vacated with the Map.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Utility easements shall be provided to the specifications of the
appropriate utility companies and subject to review and approval by
the Director of Public Works.

The applicant shall submit the Final Map to the County of Orange for
review and approval. A copy of the approval shall be submitted to
the Public Works Department.

The Final Map shall clearly state the subdivision is for condominium
purposes.

Applicant shall provide to the City a copy of a current title report not
less than six months old and any other survey documentation in
relation to the subject subdivision.

The applicant shall submit a copy of the proposed CC&Rs and
Articles of Incorporation of the Owners’ Association for review and
approval by the Directors of Public Works/City Engineer and
Community Development, and the City Attorney. The CC&Rs shall
be recorded with the Final Map and shall include:

. A statement that prohibits amendment of the document without

review and approval by the City Attorney, the Director of Public
Works and Community Development at any time prior to or
preceding recordation of the Final Parcel Map.

. A method to ensure resolution of any disputes regarding

maintenance of any commonly held portions of the lot, any common
walls, or disputes regarding the maintenance of the proposed duplex
shall be included in CC&R’s.

. Reflect common access easements, and maintenance responsibility

of all recreation areas, common walls, access ways, parking areas,
landscaping and grounds by the parties common to the CC&Rs.

. An acceptable means for maintaining the easements within the

subdivision and to distribute the cost of such maintenance in an
equitable manner among the owners of the units within the
subdivision.

. Require a private drainage easement and maintenance agreement

for all existing and proposed storm drain facilities and appurtenant
structures. Said easement and agreements shall address existing
drainage conditions and easement documents.
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28.

20.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

f.

Provisions which prohibit any obstructions within any fire protection
access and shall also require approval of the Fire Chief for any
modifications; such as control gates, or changes in parking plans.

Clearly assign maintenance responsibility of the Homeowners’
Association for landscaping, irrigation and other improvements
installed on City property for the benefit of the Project.

Implement and Maintain all structural and non-structural
improvements and Best Management Practices (BMPs).

The applicant shall be responsible for the payment of any City fees
related to the review and approval of CC&Rs for the condominiums.

The applicant shall submit evidence of the availability of an adequate
water supply for fire protection for review and approval by the Fire
Chief. A copy of the documentation shall be submitted to the Public
Works and Engineering Department.

The applicant shall submit "will serve” letters from the applicable
water and sewer districts.

The approved Fire Master Plan shall be submitted to the City of Dana
Point Public Works Department.

Prior to the recordation of a subdivision map, a note shall be placed
on the map stating that all residential structures shall be protected by
an approved automatic fire sprinkler system.

All monuments shall be set, or a security provided, to ensure all
monuments will be set in accordance with the County of Orange and
City of Dana Point standards.

The applicant/owner shall submit a preliminary Condominium Map to
the Public Works Department and Community Development
Department for review and approval prior to Parcel Map recordation.

C. Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit:

35.

The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit. The
application shall include a grading plan, in compliance with City
standards, for review and approval by the Director of Public Works.
The applicant shall include all plans and documents in their submittal
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

as required by the current Public Works Department’s plan check
policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana
Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with
all the City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit an application for shoring and/or retaining
walls as needed, to the Building Department. In the event shoring
and/or retaining walls are required a separate permit submittal shall
be made to the Building Department for review and approval. All
shoring and/or retaining wall permits required to establish graded
pads shall be issued concurrently with the grading permit.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with directly with
SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication Services for all
work in the vicinity of the existing joint pole. Approval of all
construction and grading methods shall be approved by the pole
owner prior to the issuance of a grading permit.

The applicant shall submit a Landscape Plan, in compliance with City
standards, for review and approval by the Director of Public Works.
The Landscape plan shall be in accordance with the approved
grading plan, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana
Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low
Impact Development (LID) implementation.

All improvements to Colegio and San Marino shall be per City
Engineer approval. Any damage to Colegio or San Marino
improvements during the construction of the development shall be
repaired to the approval of the City Engineer. This may include
resurfacing of all damaged concrete on San Marino or asphalt on
Colegio.

A performance bond shall be required for all grading activities up to
100% of the proposed improvements. A separate performance bond
may be required for shoring and/or retaining wall activities to ensure
completion of grading activities and protection of adjoining
improvements.
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D.

Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

The Parcel Map shall be recorded prior to the issuance of a Building
Permit for condominium construction. The applicant shall submit, to
the Public Works and Engineering Department, a copy of the
recorded Final Map as approved by the City and recorded with the
Office of the County Recorder.

The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough
grading (establishment of building pads) in accordance with the
approved grading plans and reports.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification for review and
approval by the City Engineer by separate submittal. The rough
grade certification by the civil engineer (the City's standard Civil
Engineer’s Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the
grading as being substantially completed in conformance with the
approved grading plan and shall document all pad grades to the
nearest 0.1-feet to the satisfaction of the City Engineer the Director
of Community Development. The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall
specifically certify that the elevation of the graded pad is in
compliance with the vertical (grade) position approved for the project.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the
Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City
Engineer by separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the
geotechnical engineer (the City's standard Geotechnical Engineer’s
Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as
being substantially completed in conformance with the
recommendation of the project geotechnical report approved grading
plan from a geotechnical standpoint.

An as graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant following grading of the subject site. The
report should include the results of all field density testing, depth of
reprocessing and recompaction, as well as a map depicting the limits
of grading. Locations of all density testing, restricted use zones,
settlement monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during
grading. The report should include conclusions and
recommendations regarding applicable setbacks, foundation
recommendations, erosion control and any other relevant
geotechnical aspects of the site. The report shall state that grading
of the site, including associated appurtenances, as being completed
in conformance with the recommendations of the preliminary
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48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

geotechnical report.

In the event shoring is required the as-graded geotechnical report
shall include all shoring activities. The report shall state that shoring
activities of the site, are completed in conformance with the
recommendations of the preliminary geotechnical report.

The private fire and protection system shall be provided and shown
on plans submitted to SCWD and OCFA. The Point of Connection of
the private fire protection system to the public water system shall be
determined by SCWD. The fire service connection shall be designed
and installed in accordance with the SCWD standards and approved
aboveground backflow prevention assembly shall be installed.

The reduced pressure principle type backflow prevention devices
shall be installed on every domestic water and irrigation service, in
accordance with SCWD.

All backflow equipment shall be privately owned and located above
ground outside of the street right-of-way on private property in a
manner fully screened from all public streets and alleys. Said
information shall be specifically shown on pans and approved by
SCWD. The property owner shall be responsible for all annual
testing, ongoing maintenance and repairs for all backflow equipment.

All requests for new water services, sanitary sewer connections,
backflow equipment, or fire lines, as well as any modifications,
relocations, or abandonments of existing water services, sanitary
sewer connections, backflow equipment, and fire lines, shall be
coordinated and permitted through SCWD.

The landscape irrigation system shall be designed to be recycled
water ready. The applicant shall contact SCWD for recycled water
system requirements and specific water conservation measures to
be incorporated into the landscape irrigation plans.

Minimum roofing classification must be Class “A”

Plans must include occupant load analysis and provide an exit plan
to show a clear and dimensioned Means of Egress system that
provides a continuous, unobstructed exit from any occupied point in
the building to a public way.

Plans must clearly identify the location of Fire Areas, Fire Walls, Fire
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57.

58.

59.

Barriers, Fire Partitions, and all Occupancy separations. Provide
complete legends and details on the plans.

Plans shall show compliance and indicate method of verification of
compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third party or other
methods shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance with
mandatory measures.

In Group R occupancies (2 units or more) wall and floor-ceiling
assemblies separating dwellings units or guest rooms for each other
and form public space such as interior corridors and service areas
shall provide airborne sound insulation for walls, and both airborne
and impact sound insulation for floor-ceiling assemblines.

Approvals are required from;

Planning Division

Public Works

OCFA

SCWD

SDG&E service work order for proposed service
location

E. Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy or the sale of any condominium unit,
the project CC&Rs as approved by the City of Dana Point shall be
recorded with the Office of the County Recorder.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point
Grading Manual.

A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record
approving the grading as being in conformance with the approved
grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint.

A written approval by the Civil Engineer of Record approving the
grading as being in conformance with the approved grading plan and
which specifically approves construction for all engineered drainage
devices and retaining walls.

An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by the Civil Engineer of
Record.



Planning Commission Agenda Report

TPM18-0001, SDP16-0025

January 13, 2020

Page 23

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20-01-13-xx
TPM18-0001, SDP16-0026

PAGE 15

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

All permanent BMP’s, including landscaping, shall be installed and
approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the Civil
Engineer of Record.

Prior to commencement of framing, the Applicant shall submit a
foundation certification, by survey that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans
approved by the Planning Commission, including finish floor
elevations and setbacks to property lines included as part of TPM1 8-
0001 and SDP16-0025. The City's standard “Setback Verification
Certification” form shall be obtained at time of permit issuance,
prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor and delivered to the
City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions for review and
approval.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the Applicant shall
certify by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the
structure is in compliance with plans approved by the Planning
Commission and the structure heights included as part of TPM18-
0001 and SDP16-0025. The City's standard “Height Certification”
form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time of permit
issuance, prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be
delivered to the City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions
for review and approval before release of final roof sheathing is
granted. A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the
Project Geotechnical Consultant in accordance with the City's
Grading Manual.

All Project landscaping within the subject property’s front yard shall
be installed (in accordance with the project’s approved landscaping
plan) prior to the scheduling of a final inspection by the Planning
Division.

The Applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community
Development Department (Planning, Building/Safety and Public
Works/Engineering) at the site that shall include a review of, among
other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials, approved
through discretionary action, and compliance with any outstanding
Project conditions of approval.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, CA, held on this 13" day of January, 2020, by the
following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Roy Dohner, Chair
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Brenda Wisneski, Director of
Community Development
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Supporting Document 2: Vicinity Map

Vicinity Map
34072 Colegio Drive
TPM18-0001 and SDP16-0025
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Supporting Document 3: Site Photos
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Supporting Document 4: Neighborhood Photos
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Supporting Document 5:

Story Pole Staking Certification
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Supporting Document 6: Renderings of Project
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Supporting Document 6: Project Plans

ATTACHMENT



DANA CASA VILLAS

A PROPOSED 3 STORY DUPLEX

4072 COLEGIO DR,

DANA POINT, CA 92629

PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS

SLOPE ANALYSIS (SECTION 4.05.110.0.4.A)
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FOR DETAIL TOPO MAP, SLOPE CALCULATION, SOURCE OF TOPO, DATE
PREPARE AND DATUM POINY OF ELEVATION SEE PAGE SP NOTE 26

& TOPO SURVEY SHEET, ATTACHED, ADDITIONAL SLOPE ANALYSIS
CALCULATION SHOWN ABOVE LHD

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CURRENTLY THE PROJECT SITE IS VACANT WITH AN EXISTING RETAINING WALL OF LESS THAN 34

INCHES AT THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE THAT WILL REMAIN EXCEPT WHERE THE NEW DRIVE WAY
AT THE ALLEY AREA 1S PROPOSED. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS DRIVE WAY AND STEP ABOUT 37 OF
THIS EXISTING RETAINING WALL WILL BE REMOVED. THE REMAINING EXISTING RETAINING WALLS WILL

REMAIN (SEE GRADING PLAN SHT A12). THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS A TWO UNIT INDIVIDUAL
OWNED CONDOMINIUM BUILDING ON THIS VACANT PROPERTY. IN THE SURROUNDING AREA ALL ARE
SIMILAR DEVELOPMENT. MORE THAN 79% OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS TWO STORY AND LESS
THAN 21% THREE STORY WITH SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE INCLUDED. THE PROJECT QUALIFIES FOR
THE THREE LEVEL BY VIRTUE OF THE SEVERE SLOPE OF THE SITE.

PROJECT DATA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 4, BLOCK |, TRALT No. 857

APN: 682-242-04

ZONEING: RMF |4

LoT SIZE: 6112 5Q. FT. {0154 AC)

DENSITY: 16 UPA (24? INIT ALLOAED, 2 INITS
PROP

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3M

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: v-B

FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED

MAXIMIM LOT COVERAGE (60%)
ACTUAL PROPOSED COVERAGE:

4021 6F.
2856 SF. (43%) < 60%

FLOOR to AREA RATIO (FAR=T5%)
ACTUAL FAR PROPOSED 4468 / (6112) = 665% < T

MAXIMM BUILDING HEIGHT: 29' (5LOPE ¢ THAN 3:12) DPMC

ACTUAL PROPOSED HEIGHT: 26-10" FROM LOWER GARAGE LEVEL TO

RIDGE LINE

SETBACKS: FRONT 20 FT REAR |5 FT L}{FEZIOR

SIDEYARD 5 FT, ALLEY

MINIMM LNDSCAPE COVERAGE:
ACTUAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE:

1678 SF, (25% OF LOT SIZE)
2250 SF, (335% > 25%)

PRIVATE OFEN SPACES REQUIRED: 200 SF, / INIT x2 = 400 SF. REGUIRED
PROPOSED PRIVATE OPEN SPACES: UNIT "A® = 100 + 246 = 396 SF.

UNIT 'B® = 105 + 105 + 360 = 510 SF.
COMMON OFEN SPACES REQUIRED: B0% OF TOTAL AREA = 3x612=20135F.
COMMON OFEN SPACES PROVIDED: 2460 SF. = 368% > 30%
EARTH WORK QUANTITIES: 1222 €YD CUT & EXPORT

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

ALLORABLE AREA BY T5% FAR |5 50340 SF.
AREA PROPOSED 4'416.0 SF. (558 5F. BELON THE

ALLol
LEVEL AREA DECK / BALCONY / PATIO
UPPER LEVEL 1188 A+1009B 100 + 1l
ENTRY LEVEL (420 + 1,070) + 94| 258 + 1l + 360
LONER LEVEL 0+ 640 o+0

40 SF.

v s

LEVEL AREA DECK / BALCONY / PATIO
UPPER LEVEL 1138 (2]
ENTRY LEVEL (420 + 1070} 258 (ON GRADE PATIO)
LONER LEVEL © (2]
TOTAL 2628 SF. 858 SF,
UNIT *B” (EAST SIDE)
LEVEL AREA DECK / BALCONY / PATIO
UPPER LEVEL ipod n
ENTRY LEVEL qai 1l + 360 (ON GRADE PATIO)
LOWER LEVEL 640 GARAGE
TOTAL 2640 SF, 582 SF,

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: THO ATTACHED GARASE SPACES PLUS
THO DRIVEWAY PARKING SPACES FOR EACH UNIT. TOTAL PARKING
SPACES PROVIDED FOR BOTH UNITS [S & SPACES.

5034 + BOO SF. OF GARAGE = 5838 SF,

OWNER:

KHOSROO ESFAHLAN

2035 VISTA DEL ROSA
TON CA 4283]

g;asraoemtzaro com

DESIGNER & CIVIL ENGINEER:

KHOSROO ESFAHLAN]
2038 VISTA DELROSA
@4} 126-Ié

0sroo8netzero.com

SURVEYOR:
BOYD SCHNEIDERWENT PL.S.
4099 ROCHESTER

CA. 4237

o
60] bbB-034b
g’dmeldemsnt@hounall.wm

g

SOIL ENGINEERS:

GEOFIRM GEOTEGHNICAL
E} SUITE *F"

80| GLENNEYRE STREET
%.A BEAGH CA, 9268
449) 444-2{22
ehlideagelfirmcom
APPLICABLE CODES:

2016 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
20l6 CALL 1A MEOHANIG@LO gODE

%81 gALlFORNIA GREFéUﬁLDICNgDSETANDARDS COUE

2016 CAL] ENERG

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
AND THE CITY OF DANA POINT LOCAL. ORDINANCES

PROJECT INFORMATION

SEQ. NO. SHEET DESCRIPTION

| ™ TITLE OF PROJECT, PROJECT INFORMATION,
PROJECT DESCRIPTION / DATA, VICINITY MAP
SHEET INDEX, UTILITY LOCATION PLAN

2 SP/Al SITE PLAN

3 A2 SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE / FIRST FLOOR PLAN

4 A3 FIRST / SECOND FLOOR PLAN

5 Ad SECOND / THIRD FLOOR PLAN

6 A5 ROOF PLAN

1 A6 WEST/SOUTH ELEVATION

) AT EAST/NORTH ELEVATIONS

q AB FRAMING SECTIONS "A® ¢ B°

o Al FRAMING SECTION *c*

1] Alo LANDSCAFE PLAN

12 All LANDSCAFE, COMMON, ¢ PRIVATE OPEN SPACE CLACULATIONS

13 A2 GRADING PLAN

14 - TOPO SURVEY MAP ¢ SLOPE ANALYSIS CALCS.

5 - TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO, 2016-191

SHEET INDEX

ElEncanto Ave
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY & UTILITY LOCATIONS PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION / DATA

VICINITY MAP

ESFAHLANL

WRITTEN

N1, AND SHALL RETAIN ALL IT5 COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INCLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE

RE THE PROPERTY OF

INTHESE

THE




CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PROVIDE 32" (MAX HEKGHT) MODULAR CONCRETE BLOCK
RETANNG WALL.

@_ PROVIDE 18° (MAX. HEIGHT) MODULAR CONCRETE BLOCK

RETAINING WALL,
PROVIDE 48° (MAX. HEIGHT) BLOCK RETAINNG WALL SEE
UALL PROFILE *A" SITE PLAN 8HT,

@ PROVIDE 24" (MAX HT) 8 CONC BLK RETANING WALL
SEE SECTION *A-A" SITE PLAN SHT

(5)— EXISTING RETANNG UALL TO REMAN - UALL *8*

(5)— REOVE 37" EXSTNG RETANNG UALL FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVE LAY AND STAIRUAY.

(7)— DRANAGE INLET ND5-1 (NDS, 321B) SGUARE GRATE.

PROVIDE 6-14 DIVERSION BASN PER CITY OF DANA
PONT DETALL
REMOVE 22 EXISTING CUIRB-GUTTER AND CONTRICT
DRVE UAY AFFROACH FER CITY OF DP.

() 10 DAYS FRIOR 10 EXCAVATION AID GRADING, 906 1 E
(54N DIEGO ELECTRIC { GAS) COMPANY SHALL BE
INFORMED AND CONSULTED TO RELOCATE THE EXISTING
POLER POLE GUY (AIST THE GUY) TO ACCOMMODATE THE
PROPOSED LOUER GRADE FOR EXISTNG GUY
PROVIDE MNIMM 6' SAFETY CLEARANCE TO ELECTRIC
CONDICTORS AND SDGIE FACILITIES (FER SDGIE
STANDARD 2241 AND 228) DURNG EXCAVATION, GRADING ¢
CONSTRUCTION

(i) FROVIDE HBL % SLOFE AUAY FROM BULDING
FOUNDATION AT HARDECAPE AREA. 4 5% @ PERVIOIS
AREA

()~ PROVIDE UEEP HOLES 8 50 O/C FOR EXTERIOR
RETANNG UALLS.

PROVIDE 4 PYC SCHEDULE 40 PERFORATED
SB-DRAN FOR AL RETANNG UALLS UITHIN THE
RESIDENTIAL BULDNG AREA. 5LOPE PERFORATED 4*
FIPE AT 15% LITH ONE CUBIC FEET OF GRAVEL AROIND
THE PIPE.

@_ EARTHUORK CONGIST OF CUT AND EXPORY = 1204 CY.
NOFILL ARE REQUIRED,
PAVER MATERIALS SHALL BE ORCOTTA (B1) PAYNG
STONE COMBINATICN OF 4 SIZES SEE SP ¢ A-10 GHT
PROPOSED 36" MAX HIGH RETANING WALL FOR FLANTER
WATERPROCF AT RETANNG $IDE.
. PROPOSED RETAINNG WALL AT NORTH PROPERTY LINE,
HEIGHT VARIES FROM 667" 10 633, SEE SECTION 'C-C*
SHT 6P - PROVIDE UIEEP HOLES 32° OC. w/ GRAVEL
@_ PROPOSED MAIN RESIDENCE RETANING WALL. MAXHUM
HEIGHT OF RETAINING 90", PROVIDE 4" FRENCH DRAN
PROPOSED 36° 10 48" HIGH LANDSCAPE RETANNG
WALL # DRIVE AREA FOR DETAIL SEE GRADING FLAN.
PROPOSED STAIRS RETANING WALL. HEIGHT VARIES 24" 10
E1:8

(20)— PROPOSED STAIRS RETANNG WALL. MAX. HEIGHT 32°
(21— EXIBTING 12" UIDE RETANNG UALL

(22— EXI8TNG 6" LIDE SUALE

(23)— EXISING CONTOURS

EXISTING 5' UTILITIES EASEMENT ALONG THE EASTERLY
PROPERTY LINE FOR INCIDENTAL FURPOSES ¢ ELECTRICAL LINE

@ 1*UNIT SEPERATION WALL LOCATION (SEE FLOOR PLANG)

oA BENCH HARK. OLC5, DESIGNATION NIYBER 5-163
O PLA ELEVATION 1518 NE NIERBECTION OF PCH ¢ ALCAZAR
§ MOREND P DR (3 /4" DEK STANPED N &' 50 CONC)

(27— EXTERIOR ALLEY $IDE SETBACK (MM 16') LI

SOLDIER PILE ¢ LOGGING SHORING WALL @ NORTHERLY
PROPERTY LINE ONLY

O =
SITE PLAN =00

SCALE 1487 = 107 EXISTING CONTOUR LINE
PROPOSED CONTOUR LINE
| _EXISTING WOOD
Y EXISTING WOOD FENCE e G = ERAMED
E F@ TOP OF PROPOSED S0 STRUCTURE
i N RETAINNG WALL TO £ F.5. ELEVATION
SN S 152.0 82,45
g | e
147.33 TH, —T el NN“,“:’/\’O?’F: —————————
6 GRAVEL BACK FiLL
WEEP HOLE @ 32' O.C. 148,00
491__1- ) L -0 ) 20"
B GRAVEL UEEP } "
e | EXISTING RETANNG | ° i
] . BOTTOM OF
. WALL ADJACENT i - N
: PROPERTY o ' WALL 145 33" \
| ' >
t

SECTION "A-A" scus 3 <10

<
)
[

SCALE = 38 < 16 6ECHON ”C*‘-C“ SCALE : 38" 10 \UAL»— A FEOF E SCALE = 18*: -0
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64-4*
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SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE / FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = I'-0"




24' D

TOTAL LVIG AREA 2208 eqt

GARAGE AREA 40 st
FORCBALC %8 st

€0
5-0%24-5"

[ aosce —
I i
{{'I R~ — —
BDRM / OFFiCE !
BDRM / OFFICE oo —
e -
9'-4%ig"-0" L
2 CAR GARAGE
w b 0'-0%0-8"
= UNIT "A" Noo|
% FF. = 1455
£
%
23 8
16" @ é
['4
i
Q
)|
M= 79
| LIVING - DINING
. | KITCHEN L O
FIRST FLOOR oA st ' FF. = 14523'
SECOND FLOOR 39 aqft : —
TOTAL LIVING AREA 1000 tqft ! E]:E] -
ey | arwoowm
I o
|
D ! DINING
UNIT "A" AREA g
Fi
e, I
|

FROPERTY LIE

FIRST / SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: /4" =

-@"

NOTE:

. PROPOSED ENCROACHING ROCF AREA WHICH

15 ENTRY TOWER PORTION OF STRUCTURE [ AN
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENT AND DOES NOT
EXCEED 3 FEET ABOVE THE ALLOWED HEIGHT
FOR THE STRUCTURE AND NOT EXCEED 5% OF
THE HORIZONTAL ROCF AREA

ALL DIMENSION SHOUN ARE 10
FOS. UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6 STUDS
lﬁg%ag)ﬁ STUDS 2x4 EXCEPT WHERE

ESFAHLAN

WRITTEN

IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BIE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST CBTAINING THE

ARE NOT TO BE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOGUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KHOSROG ESFAHLANI, AND SHALL RETAIN ALL TS COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INCLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE



PROPERTY LINE

-6 5t : 594

-

BEDRM #3 BEDRM #2

BEDRM #2
B804 F-6™04"

I"-4%0'-6*

Y
Q
Q
|
P MASTER BEDRM 1
6586 ST A e — -
I
. ;
§§§ lc
584 oo ]
6* ARCHITECTIRAL |
E PROJECTION %
: |
UNIT 'B" AREA - | 1
B W 3 | = |
sqft [ b =y
TOTAL WG AREA 7000 4t UNIT 'B i gEEEET
GARMGE AEA 6D _&ﬁ%%fj&w ! TS
PORCHBALC 25 st
OPEN TO BELOW EF.156.00 |
1
UNIT "A"
BEDRM #3
£ [ R -
UNIT "A" AREA EF. 15500 NON-LIVING 5 &
FIRST FLOOR 138 st SPACE BhLcowy ®
SHCODHOR DDt
TOTAL VI ARER 208 s .
GIRMGE AREA WD sqit
PORCIBALC a0 o | L 1 | IN
............. —
L —
P
I ! LEGEND
e \ ST I STIDUALLS
E 246 $TID WALLS
_— : NOTE: s e e oo
—_— e ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 26 5TUDS
/ |. PROPOSED ENCROACHING ROOF AREA WHICH mgrg'joﬁ STUDS 2x4 EXCEPT UHERE
] 15 ENTRY TOWER PORTION OF $TRUCTURE 1S AN
ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENT AND DOES NOT

EXCEED 3 FEET ABOVE THE ALLOWED HEIGHT
FOR THE STRUCTURE AND NOT EXCEED 5% OF

SECOND / THIRD FLOCOR PLAN THE HORIZONTAL ROOF AREA

SCALE: /14" = 1'-@"

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KHOSROG ESFAHLANI, AND SHALL RETAIN ALL ITS COMWON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INCLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO B REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM CR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE AGSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY VWTHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSRGO ESFAHLANL



PROFERTY LINE FROPERTY LINE
_________ R e
L | | ! I
| i |
! u |
| 1
| " |
H x
I
| : i :
Lt [} |
> | T I &l |
2 § ‘ o i = |5 |
2 = ! o ! = I
% o m | N I N |
| ! |
1 I
I I |
| n .
| | |
|_— 4. 8LOPE " ' ;
| GE ELEV.
CONC. TILE i MAX 655 : %
———— ]
|
i
| | |
: | RIDGE ELEV, o ! :
: : MAX. 16833 /’ﬂ/ s " 4‘2 ., :
> I T2
_____ a5 LR |
| i '
[ I H |
| [ S !
| w I :2 ) |
| % “ SN ‘
S METAL ROOF AREA I = |
| D | o0 OR IB-PVC I |
: < ROOF SYSTEM ! 4 8LOPE |
41 | " CONC. TILE |
LOWER - — =
ROGE | | ¥ |
FLAT | |
y CONC.TLE| | | ,
B | , , BALCONY "
—————————————————————————————— = | X RIDGE E:EV.
MAX. 1687
w
e
S
— —  NOIES:
M | PROVIDE GUTTERS AT ALL EAVES
— 2. ROOF SHALL BE PREMANUFACTUREED
— TRUSSES
— 3. ROOF 6LOPE SHALL BE A MNI/2" PER
ROFRNME e FOOT = ROCF SLOPE RATIO : 12:1
I —_ 4. PROVIDE FLAT LIGHT UEIGHT CONC. ROCFING
TILES ® AREAS UITH ROOF 5LOPE OF 47 ¢ OR
— GREATER. PROVIDE METAL ROCF OR [B-FVC
— ROOF SYSTEM @ AREA WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 412
5. MIN. ROOFING CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE
CLASS "A!
ROOFE PLAN 6. ROCF OVERHANG 15 16"

SCALE: V4" = '@’

D, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSER WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSROO ESFAHLANE.

ARE NOT TO BE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE BOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KHOSRQO ESFAHLAN), AND SHALL RETAIN ALL ITS COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INGLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE



ARE NOT TO BE REFRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSROO ESFAHLANL.

THERETO. THESE

TOUER RIDGE HGT ELEV. 6833' oo
2 246 FASCIA TYP. (DECTI) £ y
| oo RoeE BBV 55 / SHAGGY BARKED COLOR
L | coEEvkion r . : d : a o : »l .
RN I
o ANNG - 9030 S4D
STUCCOFHEH ~ - DD IMEFER
§TUCCO COLOR
&
-
. 7 — [ — % ] [4- BRICK SILL
L]
| PURRELEV. B30 menmnt asnnn |
6" BRICK
{ ]
INSTALL LIGHTED
AR, | 1
T [ | I
C I I
|
' I
FIN OUTSIDE ELEV, Hp3¥ A MARBR S “__‘ - ! /
DETBDE YREKA
(BLIE COLOR) L 25%15* BURNISH CREAM
(DE5%5) ERICK
SCALE: V4" = '-0"
. COCTLE
o TOUER RIDGE HT ELEV. 033" L0 usulrsmgﬁm gﬂa‘cm TOUER RIDGE HaT ELEV. bl
2 : 3 6 FASCIATYP. N LI Ty VETAL OR ¥
ROGF RIDG ELE. 25 / /_ PYC ROGF ROOF RIDGE ELEV. 655"
< | o BEbior i — . : : 4 : - - — — = 1 CGEEbi00
I J ¥
UHITE 20x30 SAND UooD SHUTTERS .
l 4 BLE T 100005 / A 44 BLE
T ThE NET ucco N y / ! THE MLET !
EEE ] %
% WHISPER COLOR Br %=
3 lu i i T 1000 SAD 2
i STUCCO FINIBH H
£ BRK L 1“ “l < . | |
4 | |
R 1] E 1 { ] Z ]]
= -———‘t ! FNFLR ELEV. 560"
g 1 rRREEY BSOS 5% BRICK SILL
_ ‘ ; , mrkch — ~
1 SHITTES
I 14233
2515 BRICK
2 m F (DES3%5) ”‘1 w1 ®
@ ! e R
m )
FN / UBB3* 25%15" BRICK B¢ BRICK SILL )
EN OUTBIDE ELEY. 533 < TURRRSE BURNISH CREAM i B FRUELR ELEV, U583
R {DES3651 7
::,
\ DYSTNG UAL PANT GARAGE L RR ELEV. Bo6 T

SOUTH ELEVATION NOTES: -

EXTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE 20/30 5AND STUCCO - UHITE UNLESS NOTED OTHER UISE

ALL RETAINING WALL FINISHES SHALL BE 20730 SAND STUCCO

ROOF OVERHANGS SHALL BE 6"

L AL HANDRAILS SHALL BE 42" HIGH + PROVIDE 42° HIGH MIN. GUARDS RALS UHERE THERE 15 A
WALKING SURFACE GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR HIGHER

. PATIO 4 TOUE TILE SHALL BE FLAT CONCRETE BROUN 4:2 6LOPE. MAN
pATERlAL SHELR%%’ETN. 9TA!1*'ID§I%6 SEEM DR Rock

1525 BRICK TILE SHALL BE BURNISH CREAM COLOR (DES365) TYPICAL.
SLIDING DOORS COLOR SHALL BE MOTHER EARTH (DESTI8)

LV

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF KHOSROO ESFAHLANE, AND SHALL RETAIN ALL ITS COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INCLI
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280" ¢ SIBTERRANEAN GARAGE AREA ONLY

' TOUER RIDGE HT. ELEY, lo8T_ TOUER RDGE HaT ELEV. 6883
¥ , * . 5
ROCF RDGE ELEY. k55 ! ! ROGF RIDGE ELEV, 655"
% . , T ; L K
= | CLG.ELEY. 1642 T - | CLG. ELEVATICN 16400' :j)' <
. g
38 :
]
! C B SIL X112t K '————~t—'
FNALRELEV. 1600 } 5°SILL x 112° TR
BHISPER COLOR FINFLR ELEVATION B0/
. - 10305 — | ATy
1,—-5')(”” T TRM STICCO FINISH % TH(TRHj
/ ]
iy SRR by
4112 T TRM ) ®
. .:muxnn'nk T :AE'SILLXIW'THK
L PALELEY. a3 : : N FRLFLR ELEVATION 14583
e —
SCALE: /4" = |'-@"
TOUER RIDGE HGT. ELEV. B co [ CLAY TILE ROCF TOUER RIDGE HaT ELEV. 16833
5
ROOE RDGE ELEY. 55' h ! METAL ROOF ROOF RIDGE ELEV. v;i,,s'
2| caHEkie " : : z
| caEEele ‘ I !
9
K
&
U y
=3 5'BRIK [ : =
SILLTYP, T ot
FNHLRELEV, 560 SPANIGH STYLE z
o OGHRBY AN EX(STG CURB 2
— 4 MIN HGT BL5* =
BLD'G FN HR
4 UALKWAY SEE SURVEY MAP
o ‘ TPOFORE | %
8| % BERK - & ]
- Hi
COURTYARD 3
FNFLRELEV. 583
FE U533 | PATIO ELEY. W33’
i
1
|
I
) GARAGE FNFLR ELEV. BosT

EAST ELEVATION

BCALE: /4" = I'-0"

N

THERE 16 A WALKING SURFACE GRADE CHANGE OF 30" OR HIGHER

w

ROCF MATERIAL SHALL BE METAL STANDING SEEM
. PROPOSED WOOD $IDING b SHALL BE LIGHT TAN N COLOR

-

EXTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE 20730 SAND STUCCO - HITE UNLESS NOTED OTHER WigE
ALL RETAINING UALL FINISHES SHALL BE 20/30 5AND STUCCO
ROOF OVERHANGS SHALL BE 16"

ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE 42" HIGH + PROVIDE 42" HIGH MIN. GUARDS RAILS UHERE

. PATIO 4 TOUER ROOF TILE SHALL BE FLAT CONCRETE DARK BROUN 4:2 5LOPE. MAN

COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY YMTHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSROO ESFAHLANY

RE NOT TO BE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY GF KHOSROG ESFAHLANI, AND SHALL RETAIN ALL ITS COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INGLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE




E. OUTSIDE ELEY. 4533"

-8

TOUER RIDGE ELEV. 6833
]
™ | Roor RDGE ELEV. 655’
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BCALE: /4" = 1'-@"
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ILANI
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WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE

ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO B:
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4 0SHCIB

TGAL | 30" OC.
EXSTNG RETANNG
PALM SPRING UALL 407H
GOLD GRAVEL PLANTER RETANNG
ALL FEVGHT MAX. 36" PROPOSED 6-2° T0 PROPOSED 30" MAX.
- 68" RETANNG UALL MODULAR RETANNG UALL  \
5GAL (% OC.
|
Suwa <
42 LANDSCAPE G{
ADSCATE) _ ) » .
T PASIS, ~ CONCRETE SIDEYARD /’-\ ,
5 \ T — . :
£ '
2 T L0
S :
(63 (""
8 coNC, sAY T DRIP_WATER SUPPLY - O O
B INE TYPICAL No SYMBOL GUANTITIES SIZE PLANT NAME GALLON / HOIR x NO. ™ .
- [ MMAGNT 3 24" BOX  MINI MAGNOLIA TREE 20 (&) x 3 = 60 - ‘
i 2 SBIR 2 24" BOX  STRAWBERRY TREE 20 (6/H) x 2 = 40 i
3 NP I 24'BOX  JAPANESE MAPLE TREE 20 (6M) x 1 = 20 . ‘
- 4 FEGL 25 | GALLON  BEYNOD BLUS FESCUE 2 (6MH) x 25 = 50 - :
ﬁfn—m w ] SRR 5 CRAAL 0 5GALLON CORAL ALOE 2(6M) x 0 = 00 r
BOX . Oﬁfgge\éﬂﬁpgws 6 ROSMHC 35 | GALLON  ROSMARINAS HINTINGTON CARFET 2 (6MH) x 35 = 10 - G
g1 j T STRIAS 6o | GALLON  STAR JASMINE ASIAN GROUND COVER 2 (6M) x 160 = 320 O
2 B & CITsET 1 I GALLON  CISTUS SUNSET 5(6/M) x 25 = 125 ] 8 A1 O
gl CALLISTEMOM LITTLE JOHN-YUCCA e 11O ~
IR RN oG AT 4 cALST mn | GALLON  DRAWF BOTTLE BRUSH 2 (6M x 17 = 34 e [ w
e e e e - TYPICAL o IBR 25 5 GALLON  ICEBERG WHITE ROSES 2 (6MH) x 25 = 50 _ ,,E&, =l } @ é‘
f NA MIRASDK 5 2 GALLON  NANDINA DOMESTICA MURASAKI 2(6M) x5 =10 R O O
CONC. Y g
. AREA 12 STRE 3 5 GALLON BIRD OF PARADIS 5Mx3=15 Bl O ¥
< 1B LOCK PEAK 5 5 GALLON FURPLE PIXIE LOROPETALUM 5(6/M) x5 = 25 B ‘/ :
n " T I i
L o] pA e — 14 CECl 0o | GALLON ~ DUSTY MILLER 2 (M) x 0 = 00 1] O
e d . TP - T :
il PAD e T3l
L2 Y
| o 6" ARCHITECTIRAL g
L . FROVECTION TOTAL 251 8l4 GALLON / HOUR }fz(?_
3 . Bl oY
g O O o <& {2ld / 60 MINUTES X |0 MINUTES X 2 TIMES A WEEK = 274 Gallons per week = LITQ Gallons / Month }L?E'%L % @
ur 1 { ; NOTES: _IJO_\‘) . : v
(= i P { I ;
I @ C & lg& gFES’b FOR LANDSCAPE AREA CALCS SEE SHEET (A-ll) L2 ] Q @\ o
8§ L - TOTAL LOT AREA = 6712, TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPE = 2430 r Q ot
o oA o PROPOSED LANDSCAFE COVERAGE = 2430/6T12 = 86% » 25 % REGUIRED, EEEN
SRS NP S FOR ELEVATION 4 WALL HEIGHTS SEE GRADING PLAN. (A-12) o @\@
N GRAVEL & FINAL APPROVAL BY THE PUBLIC NORKS/ENGINEERING DEPT. SHALL BE OBTAINED FOR i ~
‘\ PLANTS WiTH N CITY PARKNAY AREA. LOCATION AND TYPE OF PROPOSED PLANTING OO
PALM Y Y WITHIN THIS AREA SHALL REGUIRE APFROVAL BY THE FUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT VIA 4¢
$PRINGS g & AN ENCROAGHMENT PERMIT O%q
S O % OO0 000 ] 1 ood gl
0 ORE; 2l e |IER 2 ler TGAL |18 OC.
s 5GIL | %70 & R OO0 0oO0n ol N
Y ; H @ 1~ Pl IS R O B [ i %l
= 5y - T T T g
e L e [ ‘ EREEEEE < N
?é t [ LT ERAT F6. s Mog8 oot 100 | 14
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£S, < 550 ] DRVEAREA] | 1 |omEr
; RVEAES | TGAL | 48" OC.
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GAL T 36" OF, -
2 | smr
247 MILT-BRATCH
BOX

SCALE: I/4" = I'-2"

NA AK C.:; LOCH PEAK 3 |SIRE

THE INFORMATION GONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROFERTY QF KHOSRGO ESFAHLANI, AND SHALL RETAIN AL ITS COMMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS INCLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO, THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO B REPRODUCED. CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE! THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSROO ESFAHLANL



FROFERY LiE

PRPERTY 8

“
|
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|
t
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L.ANDSGAF’E AREA CALCULATION PLAN

SCALE: I/8"

LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED = 25% x 6712 = 1678 SF.

PLANT AREA + GRAVEL AREA +IMPERVIOUS AREA = (35+210+248+627+681)+269+180
(DPMC 9.75.120 L") =1801+269+180 = 2,250SF.
THEREFORE PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA = 2,250 2250/6712 = 34% > 25%

24 UJIDE

fAREA

W

GOMMON ¢ OPEN SPACE CALCULATION

SCALE: I/8"

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 30% x 6712 = 2013 SQ. FT. PROVIDED 2,468 SQ. FT. 2468/6712 = 37% > 30%
COMMON OPEN SPACE = 527 +950 + 140 +325 +98 + 180 + 248 = 2,468

REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPCAE =2 x 200 = 400 SQ. FT.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE UNIT "A" 100 UPPER LEVEL PATIO +296 LOWER LEVEL PATIO = 396 SF.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE UNIT "B" 105 SF. 3rd LEVEL + 105 SF. 2nd LEVEL +360 EXT. COURT YARD = 570 SF.

TOTAL PRIVATE OPEN SPACES = 396 + 570 = 966 SF. > 400 SF. 966/400 = 242 % OVER REQUIRED AREA

RMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE EROPERTY OF KHOSROO ESFAHLAN, AND SHALL RETAIN AL TS CONMON LAW STATUTORY AND OTHER FROPERTY RIGHTS INCLUDING COPYRIGHT THERETO. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO B8 REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR CGPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST! OBTAINING THE EXPRESGED WRITTEN PERMISSION OF KHOSROD ESFAHLANL



EXISTING 1 STORY RESIDENCE
£5. 16211
{F.5. EXIST'G 147.20)
EST'G
(70 14685 ) VM
. O C;:, _____
AN
30
UNIT B
FS = 14583
18’
leg 4|
UNIT =
F8.= 145483
St |
CONC
= (7.0 14261 ) DRIV
O —
¢ ( FL 14221 )
— D ;\\
— i MORENE T
APPROX, LOCATIONCE i SANM IR
> ~ SEWER MAIN I :
- EXISTING 6 g . e g S T
e GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
g} — ¥ GRADING & DRA \GE PLA
B SCALE 1'=6'
a s
= REMOVE EXISTING ALL FOR STAIRS # DRIVE WAY 378"

EXIST'G WALL "B" PROFILE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@_PROWDEW(MMFEIGHT)MDULARCONCRETEBLOCK
RETANNG UALL.

@ PROVIDE 18" (MAX. HEIGHT) MODUL AR CONCRETE BLOCK
RETANNG UALL.

@ PROVIDE 48" (MAX. HEIGHT) BLOCK RETAINNG WALL 6EE
WALL PROFILE "A* SITE PLAN SHT.

@,__ PROVIDE 24" (MAX. H1) 8* CONC BLK RETANNG UALL
SEE SECTION "A-A" SITE PLAN SHT
( : — EXISTING RETARNING UALL TO REMAN - UALL 'B°

@_ REMOVE 37-8" EXISTING RETAINING WALL FOR
CONSTRICTION OF DRIVE WAY AND STAIRUAY,

(7)— DRANAGE INLET NDS-1 (DS, 1B) SUARE GRATE.
(8)— PROVIDE - DIVERSION BASN FER CIY OF DAUA
PONT DETAL

@_ REMOVE 22' EXISTING CURB-GUTTER AND CONSTRUCT

DRIVE WAY APPROACH PER CITY OF DF.

‘_ 10 DAYS PRIOR T0 EXCAVATION AND GRADING, €DG { E
(6AN DIEGO ELECTRIC & GAS) COMPANY SHALL BE
IFORMED AND CONSIILTED T0 RELOCATE THE EXISTING
POUER POLE GUY (ST THE GUY) TO ACCOMMODATE THE
PROPOSED LOUER GRADE FOR EXISTING GUY
PROVIDE MINMUIM 6' SAFETY CLEARANCE 10 ELECTRIC
CONDUCTORS AND SDGIE FACILITIES (FER SDGIE
STANDARD 2241 AND 28) DURING EXCAVATION, GRADING ¢
CONSTRUCTION

@ PROVIDE 1IN 2% SLOPE AUAY FROM BULDNG
FOlNDATION AT HARDSCAPE AREA. 4 5% ¢ PERVIOUS

@_FROVIDE UEEPHOLE& @ 37" 0/C FOR EXTEROR
RETAINNG WAL

PROVIDE 4* PVC SCFED(LE 40 PERFORATED
SUB-DRAIN FOR ALL RETANING UALLS UTTHIN THE
REBIDENTIAL BUILDING AREA. 8LOPE PERFORATED 4'
PIPE AT 15% UTH ONE CUBIC FEET OF GRAVEL AROND
THE FIPE.

@_EARTHWCONS]STOFQITANDEXPORT: 1204 CY.
NOFILL ARE REQUIRED,

F'AVER MATERIALS SHALL BE ORCOTIA (B2) PAVING
STONE COMBINATION OF 4 BITES SEE 5P 4 A-10 8HT

@_PROF%ED%'MAXHIGHETAINMWFORPUNTER
WATERPROCF AT RETANNG SIDE

‘_FROPOSEDRETAINNUJALLATNORTHPROPERTTL!E,
HEIGHT VARIES FROM 6,67 10 633, 8EE SECTION C-C*
SHT 6P - PROVIDE UEEP HOLES 32° OC, uf GRAVEL

@_ PROPOSED MAN RESIDENCE RETANNG WALL. MAXIMM
HEIGHT OF RETAINING 0. PROVIDE 4" FRENCH DRAN

’_ PROPOSED 36" T0 48" HiGH LANDSCAPE RETANNG
WALL o DRIVE AREA. FOR DETALL SEE GRADING FLAN

PROPOSED STAIRS RETAINNG WALL. HEIGHT VARIES 24* 10
a2,

PROPOSED STAIRS RETANNG WALL. HAX. HEIGHT 32
(20— EXI6TNG 1* UIDE RETANNG BALL
(22)— EXISTNG 16" UIDE SUALE
(23— EXi6ING CONTOURS
@ EXISTNG b UTILITIES EASEMENT ALONG THE EASTERLY
PROPERTY LINE FOR INCIDENTAL PURPOSES ¢ ELECTRICAL LINE
(25— I* UNIT SEPERATION WAL LOCATION (SEE FLOOR PLANS)

(26)— BENCH MARK: 0L, DESIGNATION NIMBER '5-183
ELEVATION 2518 NfE INTERSECTION OF FCH { ALCAZAR
DR (3 34* DIEK STAMPED ON 6° 50 CONC)

(@7)— BIERIOR ALLEY 8IDE SETRACK (1N, 12 LIE
‘__soLDIER PLE 4 LOGNG HORNG WAL # NORTERLY

LEGEND

m PROPOSED RETANNG WALLS
SESE EXISTNG RETANNG UALLS

CBC 18243 SITE GRADING.

THE GROUND RMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION
SHALL BE SLOPED AUAY FROM THE BULDING AT A 8LOFE
OF NOT LESS THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN 20 INITS
HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE) FOR A HINMIM DISTANCE
OF 10 FEET (3048 M) MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
FACE OF THE WALL. F PHYSICAL OBSTRICTIONS R LOT
LINES PROHIBIT 10 FEET (3048 M) MM) OF HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE, A 5-PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE PROVIDED 10
AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF DIVERTING WATER
AUAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. SWALES USED FOR THIB
PURPOSE SHALL BE SLOPED A MINMIM OF 2 PERCENT
UHERE LOCATED WITHIN 19 FEET (3048 M) OF THE
BUILDING FONDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10
FEET (3048 M) OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE
%ﬁ&/ﬂ MMM OF 2 PERCENT AUAY FROM THE

|

EXCEPTION:

UHERE CLIMATIC OR $OIL CONDITIONS WARRANT,
THE SLOPE Ok THE GROIND AUAY EROM THE
BULDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE PERMITIED T0 BE
REDUCED 10 NOT LESS THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL

TN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT)

THE PROCEDURE USE TO ESTABLIBH THE FINAL GROWD
LEVEL ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL ACCOUNT FOR
ADDITIONAL SETTLEMENT OF THE BACK FILL

RKHOSRGEC ESFAHLAN:

£ 1O ALY THIRE PARTY WiY)

£ NOTTC 68 REFROULCED, CHANGED OR COPY
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SCALE 1"=10'

™ ™ =,

LOT ¢, BLOCK 11, TRACT 857
(34072 COLEGIO DRIVE))

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

AND SLOPE ANALYSIS

SLOPE ANALYSIS BY THE FORMULA

_Ix L x 0023
A

I= CONTOUR INTERVAL IN FEET
L= COMBINED LENGTH IN FEET OF CONTOUR LINES

.0023 = A CONSTANT WHICH CONVERTS SQUARE FEET INTO
ACRES AND EXPRESSES SLOPE IN PERCENT

A= SITE AREA IN ACRES

1 x 1711 x 0023

0.1539 =256%
BOYD SCHNEIDERWENT P.L.S.
9099 ROCHESTER ROAD

PHELAN, CA. 92371
760-868-0346

BéYD SCH;;IDERWENT L.5. 6558

REVISED: 9-16-2016

DRIVE

COLEGIO

EXIST. BLDG.
(FF.15215)

]

S 88°53'24"E 100.08'

140

BENCHMARK:
0.C.S. DESIGNATION # 5-783
SEE DATA SHEET FOR DESCRIPTION

ELEV. 125319
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C:\Users\mel_b\OneDrive\ACAD Plans\KE CivilEng\Dana Point\Dana Point\Dana Point 6-28-19\DP-flr-pIn-rev 10-19-19.dwg, 11/4/2019 11:00:07 AM, mel_b, ARCH D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)

TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY PROVIDED BY:

BOYD SCHNEIDERWENT P.L.S.
L.S. 5553 EXP. 6-30-2021

9099 ROCHESTER ROAD
PHELAN, CA. 92371
(760) 868-0346

DATE OF SURVEY: SEPT. 16, 2016

[ENTATIVE_PARCEL MAP FOR CONDOMINIUM PURPOSES

SCALE 118" = 107

LOT 8, BLOCK 11, TRACT 857 A.P.N. 682-292-08

34062 COLEGIO DR.
DANA POINT, CALIFIRNIA
OWNER: FRANK - SARA LOMONICO

LOT 8, BLOCK 11, TRACT 857

SITE

DATA

OWNER/SUBDIVIDER:

ENGINEER:

KHOSROO
S. ESFAHLANI

NO. 31645

KHOSROO ESFAHLANI
2038 VISTA DEL ROSA
FULLERTON, CA. 92831
(714) 726-1880

KHOSROO ESFAHLANI
2038 VISTA DEL ROSA
FULLERTON, CA. 92831
(714) 726-1880

4L

LOT 9, BLOCK 11
TRACK 857
6,712 SQ. FT.

SECTION A-A

SCALE 1/8"= 10"

SECTION B-B

AP.N. 682-292-16
34061 STREET OF THE SILVER LANTERN,
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
OWNER : MARVIN H. TRUST FIELDS

LOT 15, BLOCK 11 TRACK 857

| s A.P.N. 682-292-15

{ j/: 34071 STREET OF THE SILVER LANTERN,
> g DANA POINT. CALIFORNIA

/- OWNER: CAMELI INVESTMENTS LLC.

.

EASEMENTS:

(@—5' WIDE EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES
PER BOOK 110, PAGE 257, OFFICAL RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY.

(O—FOR CONSTRUCTION NOTES SEE SITE PLAN SHEET (SP)

EARTHWORK: cut FILL
EXCAVATION 1,222 -
EXPORT - 1,222
TOTAL 1,222CY  1,222€Y

KHOSROO S. ESFAHLANI, R.C.E. #31645 DATE
GENERAL PLAN LAND
USE DESIGNATION: RMF-14 (MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)
EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT
TOTAL AREA: 6,712 SQ. FT. (0.154 AC)
EXISTING ZONING: RMF-14 (MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)
CONTOUR INTERVAL: 2FOOT
NUMBER OF PARCELS: 1(2UNITS)
UTILITEES:
GAS SERVICE: SOUTHERN CALIFIONIA GAS CO.
ELECTRIC SERVICE: SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC
SEWER: CITY OF DANA POINT
WATER: SOUTH COAST WATER DISTRICT
TELEPHONE SERVICE: PACIFIC BELL
TELEVISION SERVICE: COX COMMUNICATIONS
NoTES
1. SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE DANA POINT UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 9 BLOCK 11, TRACT 857, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS
PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 26, PAGE(S) 10 AND 11 OF MISCELLANEOUS
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

OWNER STATEMENT

I, KHOSROO S. ESFALANI, DO HEREBY STATE THAT | AM THE OWNER OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPRISING THIS TENTATIVE PARGEL MAP AND THAT | HAVE
CONSENTED TO ITS SUBDIVISION.

KHOSROO S. ESFALANI DATE

DATE OF SURVEY: 9/16/2016

 Prads Ave

VICINITY MAP

NOT TG SCALE

[ENTATIVE_PARCEL MAP
NO._2016-197
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